

American University Washington College of Law

Digital Commons @ American University Washington College of Law

Amicus Briefs

Public Discourse

8-2-2023

Brief of Administrative Law Scholars as Amici Curiae in Opposition to Petitioners' Request for Reversal

Jeffrey Lubbers

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.wcl.american.edu/pub_disc_briefs



Part of the [Administrative Law Commons](#), and the [Antitrust and Trade Regulation Commons](#)

No. 23-60167

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ILLUMINA, INC. AND GRAIL, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Review of an Order of the Federal Trade Commission

**BRIEF OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW SCHOLARS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS'
REQUEST FOR REVERSAL**

Orlando Economos
Counsel of Record
Benjamin Seel
DEMOCRACY FORWARD FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, DC 20043
(202) 788-6052

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Administrative Law Scholars*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Contents.....	vi
Table of Authorities	vii
Interest of Amici Curiae	x
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	5
I. The Constitution permits Congress to delegate broadly to the Executive Branch.....	5
II. The FTCA provides an intelligible principle that sufficiently guides the FTC’s enforcement under Section 5(b)....	7
A. The public interest is an intelligible principle.....	8
B. The FTCA’s structure provides an intelligible principle.....	15
III. Petitioners’ requested remedy is unavailable because the FTC’s administrative authority predates its authority to bring claims in court.....	22
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	23
<i>Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 143 S. Ct. 890 (2023)	19, 20
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	23, 24
<i>Big Time Vapes, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2746 (2021)	9
<i>Big Time Vapes, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 963 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2020)	9, 10
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	23, 24
<i>Frost v. Corporation Comm’n of Okla.</i> , 278 U.S. 515 (1929)	23
<i>FTC v. Klesner</i> , 280 U.S. 19 (1929).....	9
<i>FTC v. Lundbeck, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 1236 (8th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952)	12
<i>FTC v. Tronox Ltd.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 187 (D.D.C. 2018).....	17
<i>Gibson v. FTC</i> , 682 F.2d 554 (5th Cir. 1982)	9
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	1, 6, 9, 20, 21
<i>In re Illumina, Inc., and GRAIL, Inc.</i> , FTC 201-0144, Op. of the Comm’n (March 31, 2023).....	5
<i>In re Lopez</i> , 897 F.3d 663 (5th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	23
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	3, 6
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)	5, 19, 21

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 4, 25

Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... 3, 6, 7, 8, 10, 15

N.Y. Cent. Secs. Corp. v. United States, 287 U.S. 12 (1932)..... 9

NAACP v. Fed. Power Comm’n, 425 U.S. 662 (1976) 9, 10

Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States, 319 U.S. 190 (1943) 9

Saint Alphonsus Med. Ctr.-Nampa Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health Sys., Ltd., 778 F.3d 775
 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 18

SEC v. Jarkesy, 2023 WL 4278448 (June 30, 2023) (No. 22-859)..... 5

Seila L. LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) 4, 23, 25

United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd., 484 U.S. 365
 (1988) 15

United States v. Bonilla-Romero, 984 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 22

United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005)..... 22

United States v. Womack, 654 F.2d 1034 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981)..... 7, 12

Wayman v. Southard, 23 U.S. 1 (1825) 5

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc., 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 15

Wilkerson v. Rahrer, 140 U.S. 545 (1891) 6

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 13

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45(b) 2, 8, 11, 16, 20, 21

15 U.S.C. § 45(m)..... 20

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) 2, 8, 11, 16, 20, 21

15 U.S.C. § 78u-1(a).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2	20, 21
15 U.S.C. §§ 78u–78u-3.....	20
Federal Trade Commission Act, ch. 13, 38 Stat. 717, 719 (1914)	1, 24
Pub. L. No. 93-153, 87 Stat. 576 (1973).....	2, 12

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012))	15
Neil W. Averitt, <i>The Meaning of “Unfair Methods of Competition” in Section 5 of the Federal Trade Commission Act</i> , 21 B.C. L. Rev. 227 (1980).....	1, 12
S. Rep. No. 93-151 (1973)	13, 16, 17
